

No. 11-1024

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF NEW HAVEN,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL BRISCOE,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RICHARD A. ROBERTS
STACEY L. PITCHER
NUZZO & ROBERTS, LLC
ONE TOWN CENTER
P.O. BOX 747
Cheshire, CT 06410

VICTOR A. BOLDEN
KATHLEEN M. FOSTER
OFFICE OF THE
CORPORATION COUNSEL
165 CHURCH STREET
4TH FLOOR
NEW HAVEN, CT 06510

LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. GORE
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner City of New Haven

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. RESPONDENT’S DISPARATE- IMPACT CLAIM FAILS UNDER THE STRONG-BASIS-IN-EVIDENCE STANDARD ADOPTED IN <i>RICCI</i>	3
II. THE APPLICATION OF THE STRONG-BASIS-IN-EVIDENCE STANDARD DOES NOT RESULT IN CLAIM PRECLUSION	7
III. RESPONDENT’S EFFORT TO DIS- PUTE THE EXISTENCE OF A CIR- CUIT SPLIT FAILS.....	9
IV. RESPONDENT’S OWN ARGUMENTS ESTABLISH THE IMPORTANCE OF THIS CASE	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) (per curiam)	8
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010).....	5
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989), <i>superseded by statute</i> <i>at</i> 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(n)(1)	8, 10
<i>NAACP v. N. Hudson Reg'l Fire & Rescue</i> , 665 F.3d 464 (3d Cir. 2011)	9, 10
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e(l)	7
